(2) The maximum notional amounts are denominated in millions of euros (amounts in local currency converted into euros as at December 31, 2015).

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

53LISI 2015 FINANCIAL REPORT

Derivatives and hedging activities that meet the cash flow
hedge criteria are accounted for in accordance with the
provisions of IAS 39. Hedging instruments are measured at
fair value. Changes in value, are recognized in recyclable
equity (other comprehensive income — OCI) for the effective
portion of the hedge and in income for the ineffective portion.
In particular, the hedging activities accounted for as such are
subject to formal documentation justifying in particular the
hedging relationship, its effectiveness and the objective of the
Group's risk management and hedging strategy. Effectiveness
tests were carried out as at December 31, 2015 and have
demonstrated the effectiveness of the hedging relationship.
The changes in the fair value of hedging instruments that do
not meet the hedge criteria are recognized directly in income.

The sensitivity of financial instruments to a +/- 10% change in
the EUR / USD exchange rate is as follows:

Impact in €'000

12/31/2015

USD

Closing price 1.0887

Euro / dollar exchange rate
development assumptions

-10% +10%

Euro / dollar exchange rate used
for the sensitivity analysis

0.9798 1.1976

Impact (before tax) (82.4) 55.1

2.5.4 Risk related to the impairment of intangible assets
The net amount of goodwill at December 31, 2015 amounted
to €260 million. The results of the impairment tests confirm

the soundness of the Fasteners CGUs of the LISI AEROSPACE
Division, and show that the activities of LISI AUTOMOTIVE and
LISI MEDICAL divisions strengthened. The Extrusion Forming
and Sheet Metal CGU (goodwill of €39 million as at December
31, 2015) has some sensitivity related to a context of strong
industrial development over the coming years which generates
some tension on the operating cash flows.

2.6 / DETAIL OF BALANCE SHEET ITEMS